The following table and the accompanying notes explain the original measurement categories under IAS
39 and the new measurement categories and amounts under IFRS 9 for each class of the Group’s
financial assets and financial liabilities as at 1 April 2018.

 The Group  The Company
 $’000  $’000

Balance as at 31 March 2018 under IAS 39 152,134  (19,847)

Reclassification of investments at FVOCI to FVTPL (64,897)  (45,962)
Recognition of expected credit losses:

Debt securities at FVOCI 476,879  406,696
Deferred tax (120,244)  (120,244)
 291,738  240,490

Opening balance under IFRS 9 at 1 April 2018 443,872  220,643

  Page 28

Jamaica Money Market Brokers Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2019
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

4. Changes in Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

(b) Classification and measurement of financial instruments (continued)

   The Group

 Note

Original
classification
under IAS 39

New
Classification
 under IFRS 9

IAS 39
Carrying

amount at
31 March

2018

Impairment

losses

IFRS 9
carrying

amount at 1
April 2018

   $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents
Loans and
receivables Amortised cost 12,948,281   -   12,948,281

Interest receivable
Loans and
receivables Amortised cost 2,763,178   -   2,763,178

Loans and notes receivable
Loans and
receivables Amortised cost 7,828,281 (15,282) 7,812,999

Other receivables
Loans and
receivables Amortised cost  1,909,687 (  2,683) 1,907,004

Due from parent company
Loans and
receivables Amortised cost  7,474,720 - 7,474,720

Securities purchased under  agreements to
resell

Loans and
receivables Amortised cost   11,718,452 (29,360) 11,689,092

Investments - debt securities
Loans and
receivables Amortised cost 14,281,582 (47,480) 14,234,102

Investments - debt securities
Available-for-
sale FVOCI 148,392,327 - 148,392,327

Investments - equity securities
Available-for-
sale FVTPL 356,291 - 356,291

Investments - equity securities:
Available-for-
sale FVOCI 548,149 - 548,149

Units in unit trust funds (i)
Available-for-
sale

Mandatorily
at FVTPL 286,429 - 286,429

Money market funds
Available-for-
sale FVTPL 944,003 - 944,003

Investments- debt securities  FVTPL FVTPL 618,417 - 618,417

Investments-equity securities  FVTPL FVTPL   231,145 -   231,145

Total financial assets   210,300,942 (94,805) 210,206,137

Financial liabilities

Customers deposits  Amortised cost Amortised cost 2,291,126 - 2,291,126
Securities sold under
   agreements to repurchase  Amortised cost Amortised cost 156,611,868 - 156,611,868

Notes payable  Amortised cost Amortised cost 21,726,990 - 21,726,990
Redeemable preference
   Shares  Amortised cost Amortised cost 6,664,184 - 6,664,184

Due to parent company  Amortised cost Amortised cost 758,212 - 758,212

Interest payable  Amortised cost Amortised cost 1,029,907 - 1,029,907

Other payables  Amortised cost Amortised cost   1,635,834 -   1,635,834

Total financial liabilities   190,718,121 - 190,718,121

  Page 29

Jamaica Money Market Brokers Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2019
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

4. Changes in Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

(b) Classification and measurement of financial instruments (continued)

(i) Under IAS 39, the Group’s and Company’s investment in unit trusts were designated as at FVTPL
because they were managed on a fair value basis and their performance was monitored on this
basis. These assets have been classified as mandatorily measured at FVTPL under IFRS 9.

  The Company

 Note

Original
classification under

IAS 39

New
classification
under IFRS 9

IAS 39
Carrying

amount at
31 March

2018

Impairment

losses

IFRS 9
carrying

amount at
1 April

2018
   $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents

Loans and receivables Amortised cost 9,921,426 - 9,921,426

Interest receivable   Loans and receivables Amortised cost 1,605,694 - 1,605,694

Loans and notes receivable

Loans and receivables Amortised cost  4,575,804 (15,282) 4,560,522

Other receivables  Loans and receivables Amortised cost 3,622,391 - 3,622,391

Due from parent company  Loans and receivables Amortised cost 9,069,518 - 9,069,518
Securities purchased under

agreements to resell

Loans and receivables Amortised cost 14,775,207 (30,502) 14,744,705

Investments – debt securities

Loans and receivables Amortised cost 8,219,355 (28,431) 8,190,924

Investments – debt securities  Available-for-sale FVOCI 102,768,812 - 102,768,812

Investments – debt securities  FVTPL FVTPL 8,093 - 8,093

Investments – equity securities  Available-for-sale FVTPL  356,291 - 356,291

Investments – equity securities

Available-for-sale FVOCI 295,908 - 295,908

Units in unit trust funds  (i) Available-for-sale
Mandatorily at
FVTPL 117,256 - 117,256

Money market funds  Available-for-sale FVTPL 906,300 - 906,300

Total financial assets

156,242,055 (74,215) 156,167,840

Financial liabilities

Securities sold under agreements
to repurchase

Amortised cost Amortised cost 132,276,684 - 132,276,684

Notes payable
Amortised cost Amortised cost 2,388,975 - 2,388,975

Redeemable preference shares
Amortised cost Amortised cost 6,664,184 - 6,664,184

Interest payable  Amortised cost Amortised cost 946,479 - 946,479

Other payables  Amortised cost Amortised cost 1,206,954 - 1,206,954

Total financial liabilities   143,483,276 - 143,483,276

  Page 30

Jamaica Money Market Brokers Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2019
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

4. Changes in Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

(c) Impairment of financial assets

IFRS 9 replaces the 'incurred loss' model in IAS 39 with an 'expected credit loss' (ECL) model. The new
impairment model applies to financial assets measured at amortised cost, and debt investments at
FVOCI, but not to investments in equity instruments. Under IFRS 9, credit losses are recognised earlier

[…]

Financial assets derecognised during

period  (9,754) - (497) (10,251)
Foreign exchange and other movements  (1,840) - - (1,840)
Balance at 31 March 2019  35,886 - 239,092 274,978

 The Company

 2019
 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Balance at 31 March 2018 (IAS 39)  - - 362,868 362,868
Reclassification of allowance on initial

application of IFRS 9  - - (123,279) (123,279)

Remeasurement on 1 April 2018 (IFRS 9) 28,431 - - 28,431

Financial assets derognised during period - - (497) (497)
Foreign exchange and other movements (921) - - (921)
Balance at 31 March 2019 27,510 - 239,092 266,602

  Page 69

Jamaica Money Market Brokers Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2019
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

25. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(b) Credit risk (continued)

(vi) Expected credit loss measurement (continued)

(v) Loss allowance (continued)

Debt securities at FVOCI:

 The Group
 2019
   Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Balance at 31 March 2018 (IAS 39) (IAS 39)   - - - -

Remeasurement on 1 April 2018 (IFRS 9)   509,347 - - 509,347
Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 2   (415) 1,493 - 1,078
Financial asset derecognised   (194,365) - - (194,365)
New financial assets originated or purchased   228,092 - 20,576 248,668
Foreign exchange and other movements   (34,813) - - (34,813)
Balance at 31 March 2019   507,846 1,493 20,576 529,915

 The Company

 2019
   Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Balance at 31 March 2018 (IAS 39) (IAS 39)   - - - -

Remeasurement on 1 April 2018 (IFRS 9)   406,696 - - 406,696
Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 2   (415) 1,493 - 1,078
Financial asset derecognised   (144,801) - - (144,801)
New financial assets originated or

purchased   169,161 - 20,576 189,737
Foreign exchange and other movements   (27,753) - - (27,753)
Balance at 31 March 2019   402,888 1,493 20,576 424,957

Page 70

Jamaica Money Market Brokers Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2019
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

25. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group is unable to meet its payment obligations associated with its
financial liabilities when they fall due and to replace funds when they are withdrawn. The consequence
may be the failure to meet obligations to repay depositors and fulfil commitments to lend.

A Liability Risk Management Committee sits as needed, on occasions where management considers